U.S. government. It is possible that no shares will be issued under the Purchase Agreement.

23

Table of Contents

DILUTION

The sale of our common stock to Lincoln Park pursuant to the Purchase Agreement will have a dilutive impact on our stockholders. In addition, the
lower our stock price is at the time we exercise our right to sell shares to Lincoln Park, the more shares of our common stock we will have to issue to
Lincoln Park pursuant to the Purchase Agreement and our existing stockholders would experience greater dilution.

After giving effect to the assumed sale of 1,500,000 shares of our common stock to Lincoln Park pursuant to the Purchase Agreement at an assumed
sale price of $2.34 per share of our common stock (which represents the closing price of our common stock on August 4, 2023) and after deducting
estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as-adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2023 would have been approximately $5.7 million, or
$1.29 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.52 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of
$1.05 per share to new investors. The table below illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed offering price per share   $2.34
Historical net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2023   $0.77
Increase per share attributable to this offering   $0.52

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   $1.29

Dilution per share to new investors   $1.05

The number of shares of common stock to be outstanding immediately after this offering in the table above is based on 2,879,620 shares outstanding
as of June 30, 2023 and excludes, as of June 30, 2023:

 •  128,582 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of stock options outstanding under our equity incentive plans, with a weighted-
average exercise price of $34.35 per share;

 •  6,026 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2015 New Employee Incentive Plan;

 •  192,131 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2020 Stock Incentive Plan;